£

EP daadiall aa)

Distr. 1
S &lix
GENERAL 8 - “ PAQ‘ @

LL<<\ Y
UNEP/OzL Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1 L \(,\/‘ "; B’
13 January 2012 e N
ARABIC

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

il ) daatial) g galuall 4,085 Ay
Jhige JeS g Ldit
2011 U Cp i/ yuad 65 17 - 13 ¢lpnasi ) ¢

-

gl
A5 Adall ¢ iuad) g Quald) plaiall o i

-

26 5_Adll
ek L (7)) (5)(0)3 (3)(1) e il 2l e Lnleray)

aly Ciadl g Gualal) g laia¥) ) saiiad)l GV sams A acall CadISE (5 siue il of  (3)
o WSl 1553 19 121 e sile) o Jaidy s e 5 e Qe LSy 5l 1Y 52 76 196
¢ Aol il e LSy 5al 1)Y 5355 659 5 52 sall e LSy sl 1 )Y 53 1 4165 (a5l

Ol cpeal) Call<s Caday LSy 3l 1Y 53 147 297 oo sana saia )l Ll 4l <SS of - (5)
Lo G Nl g gphalh Gleiall LS el 15Y50 7957 @l aall aad o)) Wity
P o o) (gl Cuaaill W g i)y pualdd) g laia¥) I (YUG/SOL/56/INV/33)

LS el 1Y 534 8355 & 5 pdial) il (a L 3l 1Y 50 64 471 () isiall saa i 33e) (7)

Ol il el g e e Ambull Aajall gl s S e

Dol Slee el N sl dlill e g5 udall il (PHI/SEV/60/INS/89)
£25/64



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
(4)168 5_Adl
6.79 = 1-1 (e Laleivy/
1745157 ou Al
A il e (15,80)(3) il il sy

O Gl dpdil Jaaety (oalul) ad iy 48 re 2ay (§ saieall Dlal ddlae (1) ,80)(3)
Lalll jlad)y ey = semall DY) (e aadY) aall QB 1 #10Y GlaY)
4 = sanie gl (ol il s (B st (e e Ly il

(7)174 558

57.86 Ai 4581 @il e disleiny)
1A (38 el

ASE N 03er S8 sl I SN Gl o Ldalain Y
e gl g jdie ualdll g e G il jal)

rsd sV Bl Ales Jd ) i) diliss/

) Tabiin) JUiadd gy elod Jad 3aa3 day (Ban) 55 e a8l 108 il g 40l agdll Gl e

s Gualdl) dé)‘d\
(VY8R 8547 a5 ,005.49 8 ) e dialein)

ool Lol Qi (3e 3-1-4 (N 1-1-4 5 2-1 5 1-1 Chsiall (o Lualein )

£ saxall 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 | 2014 2013 2012 2011

e e 5.47 7.57 7.57 757 7.57 757 | 841 .41 cle e | glene | cliawds Jsan
Jusiise  JSsi5n
PP S| I PN
Sy ic ganall
Dlgial) el ja8 "J\_ﬂai)

(0s535Y)

1-1

zle e 5.47 7.57 7.570 7.57 7.57 7.57 8.41 8.41 zlie e zlie e CM\ G.AY\ aall
o S DDl 4
i 3l 3 e
5V de sl
gl <) )8 ikl
(03059

2.90 (0355Y) Dgiasl Dl 538 lilal) BT 138 o ga Leiiat o 388 2205 52 )S 5518 5518 5 el e AV 5Y) Mea)

1-1-4

(055Y) D) <) a8 ikl Lerde (381 ga Al Cile 5 e A Lt Gaaty ) 22-(5 53 S 55 5k 5 ) 51 5 sl A1) 3

2-1-4

5.47 (0555Y) Dhgiaad Dl 538 Glial) 22-0953 8 5558855518 5 uell e il Ja sall DY)

3-1-4




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1

Gas a5 s dal) (5 yal

S8l 850,86 a8 48,12 pB N e dsleiny)

a2 Jadll e 21 Caall (350,86 A8 48,12 A1) (e dsleiny

Ggiadl g (udlaad) (38 yall

25l 3324 3y -3-3-4 il

o Lo alin] Jul i ol gl Jsaall oo deslein)

IG5 il ¢yl A Akl e yand e W)
(0555Y) il <), ikl
‘ 5585518 5 el
54.19 sy e 22-g S
‘ 5585518 5 el
28.79 s e Cl41-on S
82.98 e A £ sand
Y sl (A Q14105 S 55l 5518 5 el
1131 LA A 83 ) yiasal
94.29 & gand
2a 3a) SIS, 3 2009-2007 e sie *
2010 pledlyall-2 Juiil e J s Caall 30 (82009 aladl (o Lialein/
3l 3 g 585l
515.76 Af -2 Juxll e 2-1 Caall (351518 a8l (e dualein/
5.l g ol 3 5l
(I B EN 80832 a9 23,81 A e dusleiny
il Lo all-2 Qo) (e 3-1-4 W 1-1-4 Gshall g dalein/
3.79 | (0555Y) Dhgind < 38 lidal) GV 138 i gy Leliiat e Gitall 2205 S 558855518 5 el oo A1 JY) Maa) 1-1-4
0 [ (sosY) Mgind el ,a8 lakal) Leale (881 ge Adils e 5 e 8 Lehiiad Cpumty A 22050 5S 5 ) 185 51S 5 gl A1) 2-1-4
25.78 (055Y) gl & a8 Glidal) 22-05 53 851855 51 5 Huel (g el b all Dlginsy) 3-1-4
1.11 Diginal Sl 538 lilal) Y1138 G sa Leliiat o B8 Q1410308 55185 518 5 ued) e Y lea) 1-2-4
(¢sosY)
0 Dlgiad S8 Gbl) Lo B8 5o Aaas e 5 30 (A Ledat iy U ©141-0 5855585585 el A5 2-2-4
(Os)sY)
0 (Cr55Y) Dlginal Sl a8 alal) 14 T-¢y52 855885518 5 sel) (o il a all DUgisY) 3-2-4
0.79 Diginsl Dl 538 Glilal) GUEYI 138 Qo sa Leliiat o B8 Q142-0r50 0855185 ) 518 5 puel) (e Y len) 1-3-4
(¢s5sY)
0 il Sl 8 k) Lo 381 50 Abas e 5 3l (3 Lkl Oy G 142-00 8 55855518 5 5260 ) 2-3-4
(0sI5Y)
0 (0555Y) Dlginad &l 538 Gllal) Q142058 5,588 5518 5 suell o asiall Ja all DginY) 3-3-4




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Gl g g aladl g ¢y gD (LES yall
rsd sV bl Ales Jd ) il il

JEa i) el o diasd aay asl s 30 a0 108 il s 4l pgdl) Gl e
7 salall clily ) Jaliia)



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

ANGOLA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNDP

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2015 to meet the 10 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an
estimated baseline of 15.95 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 19.25 ODP tonnes and 12.65 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively. The Secretariat was requesteda,
once the baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption
and of any potential related impact on the eligible funding level,
with any aqjustments needed being made when the next tranche
was submitted. UNDP and the Government were requested to
deduct 1.59 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting point for
sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

Total for Angola
ARGENTINA

FOAM
Preparation of project proposal
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities in the IBRD
foam sector (additional funding)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension for institutional strengthening project (phase VII: UNDP
1/2012-12/2013)

Total for Argentina
BAHAMAS

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNEP

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reauction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 4.81 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual consumption
of 3.50 ODP tonnes and 6.13 ODP tonnes reported for 2009 and
2010, respectively. UNEP, UNIDO and the Government were
requested to deduct 1.68 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

$86,222

$86,222

$120,000

$311,567

$431,567

$18,200

$7,760

$7,760

$9,000

$23,368

$32,368

$2,366

$93,982

$93,982

$129,000

$334,935

$463,935

$20,566




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 4.81 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual consumption
of 3.50 ODP tonnes and 6.13 ODP tonnes reported for 2009 and
2010, respectively. UNEP, UNIDO and the Government were
requested to deauct 1.68 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

Total for Bahamas
BANGLADESH

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche)
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2018 to meet the 30 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an
estimated baseline of 72.65 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 67.75 ODP tonnes and 77.56 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively. The Secretariat was requested,
once the baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption.
Noted that the project to phase out 20.20 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b used for polyurethane foam insulation in the manufacture of
domestic refrigerators at Walton Industries, had already been
approved at the 62nd meeting and had subsequently been included
in stage I of the HPMP. To further noted that approval of stage I of
the HPMP did not preclude Bangladesh from submitting, prior to
2015, a proposal to achieve a reduction in HCFCs beyond that
addressed in stage 1 of the HPMP. Noted the deduction of 20.20
ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting point for sustained
aggregate reauction in HCFC consumption for the project
approved at the 62nd meeting, and UNDP, UNEP and the
Government were requested to further deduct 4.33 ODP tonnes of
HCFC:s for the implementation of stage 1 of the HPMP.

UNDP

$105,128 $9,462 $114,590

$123,328 $11,828 $135,156

0.6 $55,000 $4,125 $59,125




List of projects and activities approved for funding XNEP/?&'--PrO/EXC°m/65/60/C°”-1
nnex

Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) ~ UNEP $230,000 $29,900 $259,900
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2018 to meet the 30 per cent reauction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an
estimated baseline of 72.65 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 67.75 ODP tonnes and 77.56 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively. The Secretariat was requested,
once the baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption.
Noted that the project to phase out 20.20 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b used for polyurethane foam insulation in the manufacture of
domestic refrigerators at Walton Industries, had already been
approved at the 62nd meeting and had subsequently been included
in stage I of the HPMP. To further noted that approval of stage I of
the HPMP did not preclude Bangladesh from submitting, prior to
2015, a proposal to achieve a reduction in HCFCs beyond that
addressed in stage 1 of the HPMP. Noted the deduction of 20.20
ODRP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting point for sustained
aggregate reauction in HCFC consumption for the project
approved at the 62nd meeting, and UNDP, UNEP and the
Government were requested to further deduct 4.33 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs for the implementation of stage 1 of the HPMP.

Total for Bangladesh 0.6 $285,000 $34,025 $319,025

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNIDO $95,333 $7,150 $102,483
I11: 3/2012-2/2014)

Total for Bosnia and Herzegovina $95,333 $7,150 $102,483
BURUNDI

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNEP $45,000 $5,850 $50,850

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate readuction in HCFC consumption an
estimated baseline of 7.15 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 6.90 ODP tonnes and 7.40 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively. The Secretariat was requesteda,
once the baseline data were known, fo update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption
and of any potential related impact on the eligible funding level,
with any adjustments needed being made when the next tranche
was submitted. UNEP, UNIDO and the Government were
requested to deduct 2.50 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1

Annex IV
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO 0.4 $80,000 $7,200 $87,200

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an
estimated baseline of 7.15 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 6.90 ODP tonnes and 7.40 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively. The Secretariat was requesteda,
once the baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption
and of any potential related impact on the eligible funding level,
with any adjustments needed being made when the next tranche
was submitted. UNEP, UNIDO and the Government were
requested to deduct 2.50 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

Total for Burundi
CAMEROON

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VI1I: UNEP
1/2012-12/2013)

Total for Cameroon
CHAD

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP
V: 1/2012-12/2013)

Total for Chad
CHINA

SOLVENT
Sectoral phase out plan

Sector plan for phase-out of HCFCs in the solvent sector UNDP
(stage I, first tranche)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement, which replaced the
previous one approved at the 64th meeting in decision 64/49,
between the Government and the Executive Committee for the
period 2011 to 2015. The Secretariat was requested, once the
baseline data were known, to update the Agreement, including
Appendix 2-A, with the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption.
UNDP and the Government were requested to deduct 65.9 ODP
tonnes of HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate
reduction in HCFC consumption.

Total for China

0.4 $125,000 $13,050 $138,050

$139,532 $0 $139,532
$139,532 $139,532
$60,000 $0 $60,000
$60,000 $60,000

33.0 $2,500,000 $187,500  $2,687,500 8.35

33.0 $2,500,000 $187,500  $2,687,500




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1

Annex IV
Project Title ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)

COSTARICA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IX: $140,513 $10,538 $151,051
1/2012-12/2013)

Total for Costa Rica $140,513 $10,538 $151,051
CUBA
FOAM
Sectoral phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) 13.4  $650,000 $48,750 $698,750 9.79

(phase-out of HCFC-141b contained in formulated polyols
in the foam sector)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption and
on the understanding that US $560,000 were provided to address
HCFC consumption in the refrigeration servicing sector to reach
up to and include the 35 per cent reduction in 2020 in line with
decision 60/44, and US $1,187,527 were provided for the
investment component for the phase-out of 13.35 ODP tonnes of
HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols used in the
foam manufacturing sector. Noted that the Government had agreed
to establish as its starting point for sustained aggregate reduction
in HCFC consumption the baseline of 16.88 ODP tonnes,
calculated using actual consumption of 11.70 ODP tonnes and
22.07 ODP tonnes reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus
13.35 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-
blended polyol systems, resulting in 30.23 ODP tonnes. Noted that
auring implementation of stage I of the HPMP the Government of
Cuba could submit an investment profect to phase-out 1.32 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-22 used by the company Frioclima to
manufacture refrigeration and afr conditioning equipment. UNDP
and the Government were requested to deduct 13.35 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reduction
in HCFC consumption.




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNDP

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption and
on the understanding that US $560,000 were provided to address
HCFC consumption in the refrigeration servicing sector to reach
up to and include the 35 per cent reduction in 2020 in line with
decision 60/44; and US $1,187,527 were provided for the
investment component for the phase-out of 13.35 ODP tonnes of
HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols used in the
foam manufacturing sector. Noted that the Government had agreed
to establish as its starting point for sustained aggregate reduction
in HCFC consumption the baseline of 16.88 ODP tonnes,
calculated using actual consumption of 11.70 ODP tonnes and
22.07 ODP tonnes reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus
13.35 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-
blended polyol systems, resulting in 30.23 ODP tonnes. Noted that
auring implementation of stage I of the HPMP the Government of
Cuba could submit an investment project to phase-out 1.32 ODP
tonnes of HCFC-22 used by the company Frioclima to
manufacture refrigeration and air conditioning equipment. UNDP
and the Government were requested to deduct 5.91 ODP tonnes of
HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reduction in
HCFC consumption.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII: UNDP
1/2012-12/2013)

Total for Cuba
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) ~ UNDP
(refrigeration servicing sector and monitoring)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2015 to meet the 10 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 51.20 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 48.49 ODP tonnes and 53.92 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 19.51 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems, resulting
in 70.71 ODP tonnes. Noted that that the profect to phase out 3.74
ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b used in the polyurethane rigid
insulation foam for the manufacture of commercial refrigerators at
FARCO, had already been approved at the 61st meeting and had
subsequently been included in stage I of the HPMP. Noted the
commitment by the Government to ban imports of HCFC-141b,
both pure and contained in pre-blended polyols, by no later than 1
January 2016. Noted the deduction of 3.74 ODP tonnes of HCFCs
from the starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in HCFC
consumption for the project approved at the 61st meeting, and
UNDRP and the Government were requested to further deduct 7.63
ODP tonnes of HCFCs for the implementation of stage | of the
HPMP.

1.7

15.0

0.6

$100,000

$149,066

$899,066

$336,532

$7,500

$11,180

$67,430

$25,240

$107,500

$160,246

$966,496

$361,772

4.50




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche)  UNEP
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2015 to meet the 10 per cent reauction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 51.20 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 48.49 ODP tonnes and 53.92 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 19.51 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems, resulting
in 70.71 ODP tonnes. Noted that stage I of the HPMP also covered
US$357,733 for an already approved HCFC phase-out project at
the 61st Meeting (FARCQO), and the deduction of 3.74 ODP tonnes
of HCFCs from the starting point for sustained aggregate reduction
in HCFC consumption for the project. Noted the commitment by
the Government to ban imports of HCFC-141b, both pure and
contained in pre-blended polyols, by no later than 1 January 2016.
UNDP, UNEP and the Government were requested to further
deauct 7.63 ODP tonnes of HCFCs for the implementation of
stage 1 of the HPMP.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche)  UNDP
(sector phase-out for the use of HCFCs in the foam
manufacturing sector)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2015 to meet the 10 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption.
Noted that the Government had agreed to establish as its starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 51.20 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 48.49 ODP tonnes and 53.92 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 19.51 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems, resulting
in 70.71 ODP tonnes. Noted that that the profect to phase out 3.74
ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b used in the polyurethane rigid
insulation foam for the manufacture of commercial refrigerators at
FARCO, had already been approved at the 61st meeting and had
subsequently been included in stage I of the HPMP. Noted the
commitment by the Government to ban imports of HCFC-141b,
both pure and contained in pre-blended polyols, by no later than 1
January 2016. Noted the deduction of 3.74 ODP tonnes of HCFCs
from the starting point for sustained aggregate reauction in HCFC
consumption for the project approved at the 61st meeting, and
UNDP and the Government were requested to further deduct 15.77
ODP tonnes of HCFCs for the implementation of stage I of the
HPMP.

Total for Dominican Republic

8.2

8.8

$25,000

$343,468

$705,000

$3,250

$25,760

$54,250

$28,250

$369,228

$759,250

4.50

4.64




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$)

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

ECUADOR

FOAM
Sectoral phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO 15.0 $1,331,440
(conversion of the foam manufacturing by Indurama)

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reauction in HCFC consumption and
on the understanding that US $630,000 were provided to address
HCFC consumption in the refrigeration servicing sector to reach
up to and include the 35 per cent reduction in 2020 in line with
decision 60/44; and US$1,331,440 were provided for the
investment component for the phase-out of 14.96 ODP tonnes of
HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols used in the
foam manufacturing sector. Funding would be disbursed only upon
recelpt by the Secretariat of confirmation that an adequate and
operational licensing system was in place. Noted that the
Government had agreed to establish as its starting point for
sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an estimated
baseline of 17.49 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 20.65 ODP tonnes and 14.32 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 20.67 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems, resulting
in 38.16 ODP tonnes. The Secretariat was requested, once the
baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption
and of any potential related impact on the eligible funding level,
with any adjustments needed being made when the next tranche
was submitted. UNIDO and the Government were requested to
deauct 14.96 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting point for
sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

FUMIGANT
Methyl bromide

Technical assistance to eliminate the remaining consumption UNIDO 40.8  $317,500
of methyl bromide to be in compliance with the total phase-

out

Approved on the understanding that no additional funding will be

provided for Ecuador for the phase-out of controlled uses of

methyl bromide in the country.

Technical assistance to eliminate the remaining consumption UNEP $12,500
of methyl bromide to be in compliance with the total phase-

out

Approved on the understanding that no additional funding will be

provided for Ecuador for the phase-out of controlled uses of
methyl bromide in the country.

$99,858

$23,813

$1,625

$1,431,298

$341,313

$14,125

9.79




List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO

Approved in accoraance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption and
on the understanding that US $630,000 were provided to address
HCFC consumption in the refrigeration servicing sector to reach
up to and include the 35 per cent reduction in 2020 in line with
decision 60/44; and US $1,331,440 were provided for the
investment component for the phase-out of 14.96 ODP tonnes of
HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols used in the
foam manufacturing sector. Funding would be disbursed only upon
receipt by the Secretariat of confirmation that an adequate and
operational licensing system was in place. Noted that the
Government had agreed to establish as its starting point for
sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an estimated
baseline of 17.49 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 20.65 ODP tonnes and 14.32 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 20.67 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems, resulting
in 38.16 ODP tonnes. The Secretariat was requested, once the
baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption
and of any potential related impact on the eligible funding level,
with any adjustments needed being made when the next tranche
was submitted. UNIDO, UNEP and the Government were
requested to deduct 6.12 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNEP

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reduction in HCFC consumption and
on the understanding that US $630,000 were provided to address
HCFC consumption in the refrigeration servicing sector to reach
up to and include the 35 per cent reduction in 2020 in line with
decision 60/44, and US$1,331,440 were provided for the
investment component for the phase-out of 14.96 ODP tonnes of
HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols used in the
foam manufacturing sector. Funding would be disbursed only upon
receipt by the Secretariat of confirmation that an adequate and
operational licensing system was in place. Noted that the
Government had agreed to establish as its starting point for
sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption an estimated
baseline of 17.49 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 20.65 ODP tonnes and 14.32 ODP tonnes reported
for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 20.67 ODP tonnes of HCFC-
141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems, resulting
in 38.16 ODP tonnes. The Secretariat was requested, once the
baseline data were known, to update Appendix 2-A to the
Agreement to include the figures for maximum allowable
consumption, and to notify the Executive Committee of the
resulting change in the levels of maximum allowable consumption
and of any potential related impact on the eligible funding level,
with any adjustments needed being made when the next tranche
was submitted. UNIDO, UNEP and the Government were
requested to deauct 6.12 ODP tonnes of HCFCs from the starting
point for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption.

Total for Ecuador

55.8

$200,500

$30,000

$1,891,940

$15,038

$3,900

$144,234

$215,538

$33,900

$2,036,174

4.50

4.50

9



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP Funds approved (US$)

(tonnes) Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

EGYPT

FOAM
Rigid (insulation refrigeration)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) UNIDO
(phase-out of HCFC-141b in the manufacture of insulation

foam for refrigeration equipment at Kiriazi Refrigerators

Factory)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2018 to reduce HCFC consumption by 25 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that it was agreed to establish as the revised starting point
for sustained aggregate reauction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 386.27 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 396.60 ODP tonnes and 375.93 ODP tonnes
reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 98.34 ODP tonnes
of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems,
resulting in 484.61 ODP tonnes. Noted that two foam projects to
phase out 17.6 ODP tonnes of HCFC 141b had already been
approved at the 62nd meeting and had subsequently been included
in stage I of the HPMP. UNIDO and the Government were
requested to further deduct 13.64 ODP tonnes of HCFCs for the
implementation of stage I of the HPMP. Noted the commitment by
the Government: to introauce an HCFC import quota system,
including HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols
and all HCFC refrigerant blends by 1 January 2013, to ban imports
of HCFC-141b pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2018; and to ban
imports of pure HCFC-141b once all eligible enterprises using
HCFC-141b were converted to non HCFC-technology. Further
noted that approval of stage 1 of the HPMP did not preclude Egypt
from submitting, prior to 2015, a proposal to achieve a reduction
in HCFCs beyond that addressed in stage I of the HPMP.

Sectoral phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) ~ UNDP
(phase-out of HCFC-141b in the polyurethane foam sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2018 to reduce HCFC consumption by 25 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that it was agreed to establish as the revised starting point
for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 386.27 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 396.60 ODP tonnes and 375.93 ODP tonnes
reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 98.34 ODP tonnes
of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems,
resulting in 484.61 ODP tonnes. Noted that four foam projects to
phase out 37.4 ODP tonnes of HCFC 141b had already been
approved at the 62nd meeting and had subsequently been included
in stage I of the HPMP. UNDP and the Government were
requested to further deduct 99.23 ODP tonnes of HCFCs for the
implementation of stage I of the HPMP. Noted the commitment by
the Government: to introauce an HCFC import quota system,
including HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols
and all HCFC refrigerant blends by 1 January 2013, to ban imports
of HCFC-141b pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2018; and to ban
imports of pure HCFC-141b once all eligible enterprises using
HCFC-141b were converted to non HCFC-technology. Further
noted that approval of stage 1 of the HPMP did not preclude Egypt
from submitting, prior to 2015, a proposal to achieve a reduction
in HCFCs beyond that addressed in stage I of the HPMP.

9.0 $374,395

42.1 $2,000,000

$28,080

$150,000

$402,475

$2,150,000

4.55

5.23

10



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1
Annex IV

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Funds approved (US$)

Project

Support

Total

C.E.
(US$/kg)

REFRIGERATION
Technical assistance/support

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche)  UNIDO
(enabling activities in the refrigeration and air-conditioning
sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2018 to reduce HCFC consumption by 25 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that it was agreed to establish as the revised starting point
for sustained aggregate reduction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 386.27 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 396.60 ODP tonnes and 375.93 ODP tonnes
reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 98.34 ODP tonnes
of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems,
resulting in 484.61 ODP tonnes. UNIDO and the Government
were requested to deauct 6.13 ODP tonnes of HCFCs for the
implementation of stage 1 of the HPMP. Noted the commitment by
the Government: to introduce an HCFC import quota system,
including HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols
and all HCFC refrigerant blends by 1 January 2013, to ban imports
of HCFC-141b pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2018, and to ban
imports of pure HCFC-141b once all eligible enterprises using
HCFC-141b were converted to non HCFC-technology. Further
noted that approval of stage 1 of the HPMP did not preclude Egypt
from submitting, prior to 2015, a proposal to achieve a reduction
in HCFCs beyond that addressed in stage I of the HPMP.

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) ~ UNIDO
(coordination and management)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2018 to reduce HCFC consumption by 25 per cent of the baseline.
Noted that it was agreed to establish as the revised starting point
for sustained aggregate reauction in HCFC consumption the
baseline of 386.27 ODP tonnes, calculated using actual
consumption of 396.60 ODP tonnes and 375.93 ODP tonnes
reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, plus 98.34 ODP tonnes
of HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyol systems,
resulting in 484.61 ODP tonnes. Noted the commitment by the
Government: to introduce an HCFC import quota system,
including HCFC-141b contained in imported pre-blended polyols
and all HCFC refrigerant blends by 1 January 2013, to ban imports
of HCFC-141b pre-blended polyols by 1 January 2018; and to ban
imports of pure HCFC-141b once all eligible enterprises using
HCFC-141b were converted to non HCFC-technology. Further
noted that approval of stage 1 of the HPMP did not preclude Egypt
from submitting, prior to 2015, a proposal to achieve a reduction
in HCFCs beyond that addressed in stage I of the HPMP.

Total for Egypt

51.1

$332,895

$242,710

$2,950,000

$24,967

$18,203

$221,250

$357,862

$260,913

$3,171,250

4.50

4.50

11



List of projects and activities approved for funding

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/65/60/Corr.1

Annex IV
Project Title Agency ODP Funds approved (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
EL SALVADOR
FOAM
Sectoral phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, first tranche) ~ UNDP 49  $439,277 $32,946 $472,223 9.79

(phase out of HCFC-141b in imported pre-blended polyols
used in the foam manufacturing sector)

Approved in accordance with the Agreement between the
Government and the Executive Committee for the period 2011 to
2020 to meet the 35 per cent reauction in HCFC consumption and
on the understanding that US$350,000 were provided to address
HCFC consumption in the refrigeration servicing sector to reach
up to and include the 35 per cent reduction in 2020 in line with
decision 60/44; US$439,277 were provided for the investment
component for the phase-out of 4.94 ODP tonnes of HCFC-141b
contained in imported pre-blended polyols used in the foam
manufacturing sector; and US$285,000 were provided for the
institutional strengthening from July 2011 to December 2020.
Noted that the Government had agreed t